

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MELVIN DEAN HANKS,)
) No. 46435-2018
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) Minidoka County Case No.
 v.) CV-2016-932
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF MINIDOKA**

HONORABLE JONATHAN P. BRODY
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JEFF NYE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

ROBYN FYFFE
Fyffe Law, LLC
800 W. Main St., Ste. 1460
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 338-5231
E-mail: robyn@fyffelaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Properly Dismissed Hanks’s Petition For Post-Conviction Relief.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. Hanks Failed To Create A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact On The Issue Of Whether He Had Been Sentenced To Thirty Years Or Fixed Life.....	5
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Invoke Judicial Estoppel	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Standard Of Review	12
C. The District Court Should Have Invoked Judicial Estoppel Because Hanks Took A Position In This Petition Incompatible With A Position He Took In The Past	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 900, 174 P.3d 870 (2007)	5, 11
<u>Ebersole v. State</u> , 91 Idaho 630, 428 P.2d 947 (1967).....	9
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11
<u>Hanks v. State</u> , 121 Idaho 153, 823 P.2d 187 (Ct. App. 1992).....	1, 10
<u>Hoagland v. Ada Cnty.</u> , 154 Idaho 900, 303 P.3d 587 (2013).....	12, 13, 14
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017).....	11
<u>State v. Jeske</u> , 164 Idaho 862, 436 P.3d 683 (2019).....	11
<u>State v. King</u> , 518 S.E.2d 663 (W. Va. 1999).....	10
<u>State v. Matteson</u> , 123 Idaho 622, 851 P.2d 336 (1993).....	12
<u>State v. Rawson</u> , 100 Idaho 308, 597 P.2d 31 (1979).....	8
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 105 Idaho 669, 672 P.2d 237 (Ct. App. 1983)	7, 8
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 107 Idaho 506, 690 P.2d 1338 (1984)	8
<u>Watkins v. Watkins</u> , 162 Idaho 600, 402 P.3d 1053 (2017).....	12, 13
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-2513A	8
I.C. § 19-4902	10
I.C. § 19-4903	5
I.C. § 19-4906(b), (c).....	5
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
51 C.J.S. <i>Kidnapping</i> § 49	10
